

04.12.2025  
rc/ct.no.05  
Item No.39

**WPA No. 23144 of 2024**  
**Tuktuki Mondal**  
**Versus**  
**The State of West Bengal and Ors.**

Mr. Kalyan Kumar Chakraborty  
Mr. Gopal Krishna Sarkar ..for the Petitioner

Mrs. Jhuma Chakraborty  
Mr. Suddhadeb Adak ....for the State

Report submitted by the State is taken on record.

The petitioner is dissatisfied with the investigation held by the police authority and filed a narazi application before the learned Magistrate which was dismissed. The petitioner seeks transfer of the investigation to an independent agency.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the investigation can be transferred to an independent agency even after submission of charge sheet and after the narazi application filed by the petitioner before the learned Magistrate has been turned down.

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks accommodation.

Let this matter appear under the same heading on December 23, 2025.

**(Suvra Ghosh,J)**