

23.12.2025  
rc/ct.no.05  
Item No.26

**WPA No. 23144 of 2024**  
**Tuktuki Mondal**  
**Versus**  
**The State of West Bengal and Ors.**

Mr. Kalyan Kumar Chakraborty  
Mr. Gopal Krishna Sarkar ..for the Petitioner

Mrs. Jhuma Chakraborty  
Mr. Suddhadeb Adak ....for the State

Report submitted by the State is taken on record.

The petitioner alleges that a further charge sheet has been submitted after completion of further investigation as directed by the learned Magistrate. But no fruitful investigation has been done.

Learned counsel for the State denies and disputes the allegations made by the petitioner.

In order to ascertain the mode and manner of investigation, the Case Diary needs to be considered.

The State shall produce the Case Diary on the adjourned date.

Let this matter appear under the same heading on January 20, 2026.

In the meantime the police shall maintain strict vigil in the area and shall ensure maintenance of peace and tranquility. The police shall also render assistance/protection to the petitioner as and when sought.

**(Suvra Ghosh,J)**